The foreign exchange sensitivities are based on the Group’s exposures existing at balance date taking into account the
Group’s designated cash flow hedges.
Interest rate sensitivities are based on reasonable changes in interest rates on that portion of cash, investments and
borrowings affected.
Foreign currency risks, as defined by AASB 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures, arise on account of financial instruments
being denominated in a currency that is not the functional currency in which the financial instrument is measured.
Differences from the translation of financial statements into the Group’s presentation currency are not taken into
consideration in the sensitivity analysis. Foreign exchange sensitivities are based on reasonably possible changes in foreign
exchanges rates.
For interest rate and foreign exchange rate sensitivities, all other variables are held constant. Sensitivity figures are pre-tax.
The movement in equity excludes movements in retained earnings.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

FINANCIAL REPORT 2025 FLIGHT CENTRE TRAVEL GROUP 66

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

C1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

SUMMARISED SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

CARRYING
AMOUNT

INTEREST RATE RISK FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

2025 -1% +1% -10% +10%

Financial assets $'000 PROFIT PROFIT PROFIT PROFIT

Cash and cash equivalents  815,511  (7,406)  7,406  17,852  (14,606)

Equity securities - FVTPL  10,728  —  —  —  —

Trade & other receivables  939,503  —  —  2,608  (2,134)

Contract assets  308,310  —  —  12,764  (10,443)

Other financial assets  54,171  —  —  —  —

Derivative financial instruments  2,031  —  —  (6,904)  5,648

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  1,591,219  —  —  18,314  (22,384)

Financial liabilities  2,023  —  —  —  —

Borrowings - current  16,767  (168)  168  —  —

Borrowings - non-current  124,359  (1,244)  1,244  —  —

Convertible notes (including derivatives)  479,101  (1,830)  1,830  —  —

Derivative financial instruments  14,130  —  —  (6,420)  5,252

Total increase / (decrease)  (10,648)  10,648  38,214  (38,667)

CARRYING
AMOUNT

INTEREST RATE RISK FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

2024 -1% +1% -10% +10%

Financial assets $'000 PROFIT PROFIT PROFIT PROFIT

Cash and cash equivalents  1,138,142  (11,381)  11,381  13,494  (11,040)

Equity securities - FVTPL  7,729  —  —  —  —

Debt securities - FVOCI  10,007  (100)  100  —  —

Trade & other receivables  907,956  —  —  16,376  (13,399)

Contract assets  314,561  —  —  13,076  (10,699)

Other financial assets  23,124  —  —  —  —

Derivative financial instruments  2,518  —  —  (22,248)  16,100

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  1,708,553  —  —  (40,153)  32,853

Financial liabilities  9,598  —  —  (538)  657

Borrowings - current  11,202  (88)  88  —  —

Borrowings - non-current  102,561  (1,000)  1,000  —  —

Convertible note (including derivatives)  619,824  (4,000)  4,000  —  —

Derivative financial instruments  24,895  —  —  (8,097)  5,609

Total increase / (decrease)  (16,569)  16,569  (28,090)  20,081

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

FINANCIAL REPORT 2025 FLIGHT CENTRE TRAVEL GROUP 67

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

C1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

SUMMARISED SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

CARRYING
AMOUNT

INTEREST RATE RISK FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

2025 -1% +1% -10% +10%

Financial assets $'000 EQUITY EQUITY EQUITY EQUITY

Derivative financial instruments  7,390  —  —  6,451  (5,278)

Financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments  3,494  —  —  5,273  (6,420)

 —  —  11,724  (11,698)

CARRYING
AMOUNT

INTEREST RATE RISK FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

2024 -1% +1% -10% +10%

Financial assets $'000 EQUITY EQUITY EQUITY EQUITY

Derivative financial instruments  1,470  —  —  4,125  (3,386)

Financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments  7,511  (395)  393  (25,589)  22,571

 (395)  393  (21,464)  19,185

Other than disclosed in the table above, there are no other equity impacts as a result of movements in interest rates and
foreign exchange rates.
There is no profit or equity impact as a result of other price risk.

C2 DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

2025 2024

CURRENT ASSETS NOTES $'000 $'000

Forward foreign exchange contracts - designated in a cash flow hedge  6,804  1,470

Forward foreign exchange contracts - FVTPL  2,031  2,518

Total current derivative financial instrument assets  8,835  3,988

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Forward foreign exchange contracts - designated in a cash flow hedge  586  —

Total non-current derivative financial instrument assets  586  —

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Forward foreign exchange contracts - designated in a cash flow hedge  3,494  5,043

Interest rate swaps - designated in a fair value hedge  4,201  —

Forward foreign exchange contracts - FVTPL  7,956  1,046

Total current derivative financial instrument liabilities  15,651  6,089

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Forward foreign exchange contracts - FVTPL  1,973  667

Cross currency interest rate swaps - designated in a net investment hedge  —  2,468

Interest rate swaps - designated in a fair value hedge  —  23,182

Total non-current derivative financial instrument liabilities  1,973  26,317

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

FINANCIAL REPORT 2025 FLIGHT CENTRE TRAVEL GROUP 68

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

C2 DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

FAIR VALUE
Forward foreign exchange contracts are measured at fair value, which is based on observable forward foreign exchange
rates and the respective currencies' yield curves, as well as the currency basis spreads between the respective currencies.
Interest rate swaps are measured at fair value, which is calculated as the present value of the estimated future cash flows.
Estimate of future cash flows are based on interbank borrowing rates.